

No. 05-11304

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAROYCE LATHAIR SMITH,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

CAROL S. STEIKER
1525 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-5457

MAURIE A. LEVIN
Capital Punishment Center
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
727 East Dean Keeton
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 232-7795

JORDAN M. STEIKER *
Capital Punishment Center
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
SCHOOL OF LAW
727 E. Dean Keeton
Austin, Texas 78705
(512) 232-1346

** Counsel of Record
for Petitioner*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS IN THE LOWER COURTS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Course of Proceedings	1
B. Facts Material to the Issues Presented	2
1. The Guilt Phase	2
2. The Punishment Phase	4
3. The Sentencing Instructions	5
4. Voir Dire	7
5. Closing Arguments	9
6. The Verdict Form	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE STATE COURT’S HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS REJECTED THE MER- ITS OF THIS COURT’S SUMMARY REVERSAL AND THEREFORE VIO- LATED THIS COURT’S MANDATE	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. Each Part of the CCA’s Harmless Error Analysis Repudiates or Ignores Specific Conclusions Reached by this Court in its Summary Reversal.....	16
1. The CCA’s reliance on the purportedly clear explanation of the nullification instruction on voir dire cannot be squared with this Court’s decision. Moreover, the record in this case confirms this Court’s concerns about the inefficacy of the nullification instruction.....	16
2. The CCA relied upon a finding that the prosecutor did not contribute to the dilemma posed by the nullification instruction. That finding flouts a contrary finding made by this Court and is belied by the record.....	22
3. The CCA’s insistence that the scope and power of LaRoyce’s mitigating evidence ameliorated the constitutional violation in this case cannot be squared with this Court’s conclusion that the special issues in combination with the nullification instruction did not provide an adequate vehicle for the consideration of LaRoyce’s evidence. In fact, the CCA’s acknowledgement of the extent and force of LaRoyce’s evidence compels the conclusion that the error identified by this Court cannot be deemed harmless.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The CCA’s Methodology of Assessing Harm by Reassessing Whether, in the Context of LaRoyce’s Trial, Jurors Were in Fact Precluded from Giving Effect to LaRoyce’s Mitigating Evidence, Fails to Recognize that this Court’s Finding of Constitutional Error in this Case Already Entailed Precisely the Same Inquiry.....	31
C. The <i>Penry</i> Error in this Case Was Harmful Under Any Standard, Including the “Egregious Error” Standard Imposed by the CCA	33
II. AS THE CCA’S IMPOSITION OF AN “EGREGIOUS HARM” REQUIREMENT VIOLATES FEDERAL LAW, THE CCA’S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT THAT LAROYCE “MAY HAVE SUFFERED ‘SOME’ ACTUAL HARM” COMPELS RELIEF	39
A. The CCA Already Considered and Rejected the View that LaRoyce Failed to Preserve His <i>Penry</i> Claim at Trial. The CCA’s Effort to Revisit that Determination Following this Court’s Reversal on the Merits Threatens Two Core Aspects of this Court’s Appellate Jurisdiction	40
1. The CCA may not undercut this Court’s merits decision by revisiting its refusal to impose a procedural bar in this case....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The CCA’s refusal, prior to remand, to default LaRoyce’s <i>Penry</i> claim cannot be reconciled with its post-remand imposition of the egregious harm standard on the theory suggested by respondent: that <i>Penry</i> claims are not defaultable as a matter of state law.....	44
B. LaRoyce Adequately Preserved his <i>Penry</i> Claim Under State Law, and the CCA’s Contrary Conclusion Rests on a Misapplication of Federal Law.....	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Almanza v. State</i> , 686 S.W. 2d 157 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984).....	41, 47
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	35
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	36, 37
<i>Ayers v. Belmontes</i> , 2006 WL 3257143 (U.S.) (slip op.).....	32
<i>Ex parte Baldree</i> , 810 S.W. 2d 213 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	46
<i>Black v. State</i> , 816 S.W. 2d 350 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991).....	45, 46
<i>Boyd v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	32
<i>Dean v. Hickman</i> , 358 U.S. 57 (1958).....	24
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991)	43
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	42
<i>Ladd v. Texas</i> , 3 S.W. 3d 547 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	47
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	34
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	39
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. (1 Wheat) 304 (1816).....	39
<i>Martinez v. Dretke</i> , 426 F.Supp. 2d 403 (W.D. Tex. 2006).....	46
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964).....	49
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 360 U.S. 240 (1959).....	43
<i>Nichols v. Scott</i> , 29 F.3d 1255 (5th Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) (<i>Penry</i> <i>I</i>).....	5, <i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001) (<i>Penry</i> <i>II</i>)	11, <i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. State</i> , No. 71,333 (Tex. Crim. App. June 22, 1994) (unpub. decision).....	1
<i>Ex Parte Smith</i> , 1998 Tex. Crim. App. WL 210613	2
<i>Ex Parte Smith</i> , 977 S.W. 2d 610 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998).....	2
<i>Ex Parte Smith</i> , 132 S.W. 3d 407 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	2, 16, 23, 41
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Ex Parte Smith</i> , 185 S.W. 3d 455 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	1, <i>passim</i>
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958).....	49
<i>Stewart v. State</i> , 686 S.W. 2d 118 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984).....	48
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	28
<i>Ex parte Tuan Truong</i> , 770 S.W. 2d 810 (Tex. Crim. App. 1989).....	47
<i>Turner v. Johnson</i> , 106 F.3d 1178 (5th Cir. 1997)	45
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	37
<i>Williams v. Georgia</i> , 349 U.S. 375 (1955).....	47
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	34, 37
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988).....	43
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	1
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	1
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. ANN. ART. 37.071 (Vernon’s ed. 1989).....	5, 6, 48
 RULES OF COURT	
Sup. Ct. Rule 13.1.....	1
